December  1999 Exhibit 13 FCIC-M13
(NURSERY VALUE RECORD - TYPE 13)
Format/Edits
Field Field Name Begin Size Picture Field Edits
No. Pos
FCIC-M13 13 - 1 RY 1999
1 Record Type 1 2 9(02) Required.  Must be 13.
2 Reporting Organization 3 2 X(02) Required.  Edit with RO/Company table.

9 Location County 27 3 9(03) Required; Edit with FIPS County Table.
10 Unit Number 30 5 9(05) Required; Must be > zeros.
11 Type Code 35 3 9(03) Required; Enter 997.
12 Practice Code 38 3 9(03) Required; Edit with ADM2. (007-008)
13 Coverage Flag 41 1 X(01) Required; Must be:
C = Catastrophic “Cat” Coverage
L = Limited Coverage
A = Additional Coverage
14 Type 13 Key Reserve 42 34 X(34) Space Reserved for Additional key data
required in the future or for other record types.
Must be spaces or blanks.
15 Record Number 76 3 9(03) Must be > zero and unique within a Crop Policy
(fields 2 thru 9).
16 Written Agreement Flag 79 1 X(01) Must be:
E = Exception to plant/price list.
Spaces = Not Applicable
Any entry requires a valid Written Agreement
Number in field 37.
See Exhibit 11-8 for edit details.
17 Agent Id Code 80 9 X(09) Required.  Must be left justified and must match
that of  a certified agent (established by an
accepted Type 55 record).
18 Revised Report 89 1 X(01) Enter ‘1' if Plant Inventory report is revised.
19 Practice Value 90 9 9(09) Enter Practice Value for the basic unit.
December  1999 Exhibit 13 FCIC-M13
(NURSERY VALUE RECORD - TYPE 13)
Format/Edits
Field Field Name Begin Size Picture Field Edits
No. Pos
FCIC-M13 13 - 2 RY 1999
20 Previous Year Sales 99 9 9(09) Required for CAT Practice Value.  Practice
Value can not be > 150% for practice 008 or
250% for practice 007.
21 Coverage Level 108 2 9(02) Valid coverage levels are
{50, 55, 60, 65, 70, 75}.
22 Price Election Percent 110 3 9(01)V9(02) Required; CAT = 55, Buy-up 60 - 100.
23 Insured Share 113 4 9(01)V9(03) Must be > zero and # 1.000.
24 Amount of Insurance 117 9 9(09) The amount of insurance coverage calculated.
25 Map Factor 126 4 9(01)V9(03) Edit with ADM “M” Record.
26 Unit Option Code 130 2 X(02) Enter ‘BU’ for Basic Unit Discount; leave blank
if optional units are selected.
Spaces = Optional Unit.
27 Common Option Code 132 6 X(06) Applicable option code from ADM “O” Record
Option Table.  Must be left justified.  If not
applicable, leave blank.
28 Base Premium Rate 138 8 9(04)V9(04) Required; Edit with the ADM “1” Record.
29 Proration Factor 146 3 9(01)V9(02) For Plant Inventory Report - Enter factor from
ADM “N” Record for the month of the
signature date plus 30 days.
For Peak Endorsement - Enter the proration
factor determined from the ADM “N” Record
by subtracting the factor for the month after the
termination month  from the factor for the
commencement month. (Note, if termination
month is September, factor = commencement
month factor.)
For container practice (008) and the 1999 crop
year only; if the policy is a conversion from an
0056 policy and the signature date on the 13
record is before 12/01/98, then enter 1.00 in the
Proration Factor field (29) and “C” in the Policy
Conversion Flag field (40).  Note that the 30-
day waiting period is waived in this case.
30 Total Premium 149 8 9(08) Required; edit according to the premium
calculation for the crop and insurance plan.  If
any total premium is less than $1, round to $1.
31 Producer Premium 157 8 9(08) Edit according to producer premium